Our level 3 investments in associates include our investment in Sunrun Neptune 2016 LLC, which is accounted

for at fair value. The investment is fair valued by discounting expected cash flows using a weighted average cost

of capital specific to Sunrun Neptune 2016 LLC.

Our level 3 financing derivatives include cross-currency swaps, inflation-linked swaps and equity options, where

the market is illiquid. In valuing these instruments we use in-house valuation models and obtain external

valuations to support each reported fair value.

Our level 3 commodity contract derivatives primarily consist of our forward purchases of electricity and gas that

we value using proprietary models. Derivatives are classified as Level 3 where significant inputs into the

valuation technique are neither directly nor indirectly observable (including our own data, which are adjusted, if

necessary, to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in the circumstances).

The impacts on a post-tax basis of reasonably possible changes in significant assumptions used in valuing

assets and liabilities classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Financing derivatives within net
debt

(see note 11)

Six months ended 30 September 2020 2019

 £m £m
 +20 basis point increase in Limited Price Index (LPI) market curve (98)  (105)
 -20 basis point decrease in LPI market curve 93   99

The impacts disclosed above were considered on a contract by contract basis with the most significant

unobservable inputs identified. A reasonably possible change in assumptions for other level 3 assets and

liabilities would not result in a material change in fair values.

The changes in fair value of our level 3 financial assets and liabilities in the six months to 30 September are

presented below:

Financing
derivatives within

net debt
(see note 11)

Commodity
contract derivatives Other1 Total

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m